

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.) No. 17, 2011
SHAREHOLDERS LITIGATION)

EDWARD MILLER,)
)
Plaintiff Below-)
Appellant,)
)
v.)
)
MICHAEL SANCHEZ, CLARE MITCHELL,)
BRENDAN ELLSWORTH, TIMOTHY)
FLETCHER, MARSHA FRANKLIN,)
DAPHNE KEYES AND ERIC LAM,) Court Below:
) Court of Chancery of the
) State of Delaware in and
Defendants Below-) for New Castle County
Appellees,) Civil Action No. 4958-VCM
)
and)
)
PINPOINT BEARINGS, INC.,)
)
Nominal Defendant Below-)
Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S OPENING BRIEF

TEAM L

*Attorneys for Defendants
Below, Appellees*

Date Filed: February 11, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE EXCLUSIVE FORUM BYLAW IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE UNDER DELAWARE STATE LAW AND IS WITHIN THE AUTHORITY GRANTED TO THE BOARD BY THE SHAREHOLDERS, THROUGH THE CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION, THE INTERNAL GOVERNANCE CONTRACT.....	7
A. Question Presented	7
B. Scope of Review	7
C. Merits of the Argument	7
1. The Bylaw passed by the Board of Directors is valid because they had the authority under Delaware state law.....	8
a. The Board of Directors had the authority under the Certificate of Incorporation to unilaterally make or amend the bylaws, consistent with section 102 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.	8
b. The Bylaw is valid because the Board, in making a substantive business decision, acted consistent with sections 109 and 141 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.	9
2. The exclusive forum bylaw is valid because the bylaws of a corporation are an internal governance contract with the shareholders and the bylaw does not go beyond the terms of that contract.....	12

II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY APPLIED THE BUSINESS JUDGMENT RULE TO DETERMINE WHETHER, ON EQUITABLE GROUNDS, THE BYLAW IS VALID AND ENFORCEABLE.....	16
A. Question Presented	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of the Argument	16
1. The entire fairness test is not appropriate, as the Director Defendants did not act in their own self-interest.....	17
2. Strict judicial scrutiny of Exclusive Forum Bylaw is not appropriate as it does not impair Miller's ability to litigate his claims.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page (s)
DELAWARE SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	18
<i>CA, Inc. v. AFSCME Employees Pension Plan</i> , 953 A.2d 227 (Del. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Centaur Partners IV v. National Intergroup, Inc.</i> , 582 A.2d 923 (Del. 1990)	8
<i>Elf Atochem North America, Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999)	11
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001)	17, 18, 19
<i>Frantz Manufacturing Company v. EAC Industries</i> , 501 A.2d 401 (Del. 1985)	9, 10
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 906 A.2d 27 (Del. 2006)	17, 18
<i>Ingres Corporation v. CA, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1143 (Del. 2010)	21
 DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY CASES	
<i>Blasius Industries, Inc. v. Atlas Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 651 (Del. Ch. 1988)	21
<i>In re Revlon, Inc. Shareholders Litig.</i> , 990 A.2d 940 (Del. Ch. 2010)	3, 10, 20
<i>Kidsco, Inc. v. The Learning Co.</i> , 674 A.2d 483,493 (Del. Ch. 1995)	9, 13
<i>Nixon v. Blackwell</i> , 626 A.2d 1366 (Del. 1993)	16
<i>Smith v. Van Gorkom</i> , 488 A.2d 858 (Del. 1985)	17
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995)	16, 17, 21, 22

<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	16, 17, 21
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983)	19

OTHER CASES

<i>Carnival Cruise Lines, Inc. v. Shute</i> , 499 U.S. 585 (1991)	13, 14
<i>Elia Corp. v. Paul N. Howard Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 214 (Del. Super. 1978)	20, 21
<i>Galaviz v. Berg</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. Lexis 1626 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 3, 2011)	14, 18, 20
<i>Grobow v. Perot, Del. Supr.</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (1988)	17
<i>M/S Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Company</i> , 407 U.S. 1 (1972)	13, 15, 22

STATUTES

Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 102(b)(1) (2010)	8
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 109(a) (2010)	9, 11
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 109(b) (2010)	9, 10
Del. Code Ann. tit. 8, § 141 (2010)	7, 10, 20, 23
